

**FINAL FORM**

# 12-4671-cv(L)

**12-4708-cv(CON), 12-4765-cv(CON), 13-4719-cv(CON),  
13-4750-cv(CON), 13-4751-cv(CON), 13-4752-cv(CON), 14-32-cv(CON),  
14-117-cv(CON), 14-119-cv(CON), 14-133-cv(CON), 14-157-cv(CON),  
14-159-cv(CON), 14-192-cv(CON), 14-197-cv(CON), 14-219-cv(CON),  
14-225-cv(CON), 14-241-cv(CON), 14-250-cv(CON), 14-266-cv(CON),  
14-303-cv(CON), 14-331-cv(CON), 14-349-cv(CON), 14-404-cv(CON)  
14-422-cv(CON), 14-443-cv(CON), 14-480-cv(CON), 14-497-cv(CON),  
14-530-cv(CON), 14-567-cv(CON), 14-584-cv(CON), 14-606-cv(CON),  
14-663-cv(CON), 14-837-cv(CON)**

---

---

IN THE

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE  
FEE AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS  
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION  
AND RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION  
(THE MERCHANT TRADE GROUPS' BRIEF)**

---

---

Andrew G. Celli, Jr.  
Debra L. Greenberger  
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF  
& ABADY LLP  
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor  
New York, New York 10020  
212-763-5000

*Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants  
National Retail Federation  
and Retail Industry Leaders Association*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv-vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	7
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
I.    BACKGROUND ON THE PAYMENT-CARD INDUSTRY .....	8
A.    Payment Cards, the Networks That Operate Them, and How They Function .....	8
B.    Visa’s and MasterCard’s Anti-Competitive Rules .....	9
C.    The Adverse Effects of Interchange Fees.....	11
D.    New Technologies Pose a Threat to Visa and MasterCard.....	13
II.   VISA AND MASTERCARD VIOLATED THE SHERMAN ACT, AND REORGANIZED IN A TRANSPARENT EFFORT TO AVOID LIABILITY .....	14
A.    Visa’s and MasterCard’s Conduct Was Held Unlawful .....	14
B.    The Reorganizations.....	15
C.    This Lawsuit.....	16
III.  THE SETTLEMENT.....	17
A.    The “Relief” .....	17
B.    The Release .....	21
IV.  THE DISTRICT COURT APPROVED THE SETTLEMENT OVER UNPRECEDENTED MERCHANT OBJECTIONS .....	24
A.    Unprecedented Merchant Objections .....	24

B.	RILA’s and NRF’s Objections .....	26
C.	The District Court’s Decision.....	26
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	28
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	29
	ARGUMENT.....	31
I.	THE LEGAL STANDARD FOR ANALYZING A MANDATORY (B)(2) CLASS SETTLEMENT.....	31
A.	The District Court Erred in Justifying the (b)(2) Settlement With the Value of the (b)(3) Relief .....	33
B.	Trapping Class Members into an Objectionable Settlement Raises Serious Fairness Concerns .....	36
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT THE MERCHANTS’ ANTITRUST CLAIMS WERE WEAK IS ERRONEOUS, AS IT MISAPPLIED GOVERNING LAW. ....	37
A.	Visa and MasterCard Have Market Power, and Have Imposed Ever-Increasing Interchange Fees on Merchants—Key Facts the District Court Ignored .....	39
B.	The District Court’s Analysis of HAC and Default Interchange’s Purported Pro-competitive Justifications Was Flawed and the Court Did Not Analyze the Necessity of These Restraints .....	41
1.	The District Court Erred in Evaluating the Pro-competitive Effects of the Challenged Rules.....	41
2.	The District Court Never Considered Whether HAC and Default Interchange Remain Necessary Today, or Whether a Reasonable Alternative to Them Exists. ....	45
C.	The District Court Erred by Relying on DOJ Inaction and the Corporate Reorganizations to Bolster Its Conclusions .....	46

1.	DOJ’s Inaction Is Not Evidence of Government Approval .....	46
2.	Visa’s and MasterCard’s Corporate Reorganizations Did Not “Strengthen[]the Defendants’ Argument” That Their Anti-competitive Rules Were Not Horizontal Restraints of Trade .....	47
III.	THE (B)(2) SETTLEMENT IS NOT REASONABLE IN LIGHT OF ITS COST AND AS COMPARED TO THE BEST POSSIBLE RECOVERY .....	50
A.	The Best Possible Recovery Is a Clean Rescission of the Challenged Rules.....	50
B.	The (b)(2) Settlement Unjustifiably Releases Merchants’ Claims for Future Damages and Injunctive Relief and Makes Things Worse by Immunizing Future Anti-competitive Behavior—All for Little or No Relief .....	51
C.	The (b)(2) Settlement Provides Illusory Relief to Merchants .....	54
1.	The Primary Relief—Surcharging—Is Illusory .....	54
2.	The Buying Group Provision Is Valueless .....	59
IV.	THE OBJECTIONS OF THOUSANDS OF MERCHANTS THAT WERE POWERLESS TO ESCAPE THE SETTLEMENT IS NOT A REACTION THAT “FAVORS” SETTLEMENT APPROVAL.....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alden-Rochelle, Inc. v. ASCAP</i> , 80 F. Supp. 888 (S.D.N.Y. 1948).....	44
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	49
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	32, 37
<i>Authors Guild v. Google Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	61
<i>Buffalo Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. ASCAP</i> , 744 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	44
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	43
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Livonia Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Hanson</i> , 238 F.R.D. 476 (D.S.D. 2006) .....	31
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Compare NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	43
<i>Cullen v. Riley (In re Masters Mates &amp; Pilots Pension Plan &amp; IRAP Litig.)</i> , 957 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>Emp'rs. Ins. of Wausau Cty. v. Fox Entm't Group</i> , 522 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	28

*Eubank v. Pella Corp.*,  
13-cv-2091, 2014 WL 2444388 (7th Cir. June 2, 2014) ..... 57

*Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman*,  
975 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 19

*Greenberg v. Proctor & Gamble Co.*,  
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 59

*Hawksbill Sea Turtle v. FEMA*,  
126 F.3d 461 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 53

*Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois*,  
431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... 35

*In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.*,  
123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 11

*In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 03 Civ. 10191-D, MLD 1543, 2005 WL 2323184  
(D. Mass. Sept. 8, 2005) ..... 47

*In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.*,  
295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 47

*In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*,  
779 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Mich. 2011)..... 47

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation*,  
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), *aff'd sub nom.*  
*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 14

*Interoceanica Corp. v. Sound Pilots, Inc.*,  
107 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 52

*Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.*,  
No. 08 Civ. 214 CM, 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012) ..... 33

*Joel A. v. Giuliani*,  
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 33

*Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 45

<i>Laumann v. NHL</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	35
<i>Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	39
<i>Milanese v. Rust-Oleum Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>National Bancard Corp. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	44, 45
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	36
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990).....	44
<i>Pls.’ Class v. Bd. of Comm’rs (In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.)</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	57
<i>Plummer v. Chem. Bank</i> , 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	34, 50
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	47
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 10-cv-04496-NGG-RER, 2014 WL 1817427 (E.D.N.Y. May 7, 2014) .....	56
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	42
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Va. v. Chas. Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> , 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	32

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 14, 37, 51, 61

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) Advisory Committee’s Note to 2003 Amendment..... 57  
Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisprudence § 4417 (2d ed. 2002)..... 53  
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.62 (2004)..... 36  
Newberg on Class Actions § 11:42 (4th ed. 2002)..... 31, 57
